

# Pational Gazette

#### *PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY*

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G5921

### PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 13th SEPTEMBER

[2018

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) of the *Constitution* and Section 72(1) of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint TAIES SANSAN as Acting Secretary for the Department of Personnel Management, for another three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 10th September, 2018 up to and including 9th December, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 10th day of September, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Papua New Guinea Customs Service Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER FOR BORDER SECURITY AND REGIONAL OPERATIONS OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA CUSTOMS SERVICE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 18(2) of the *Papua New Guinea Customs Service Act* 2014 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint BENJAMIN SINE as Acting Commissioner for Border Security and Regional Operations of Papua New Guinea Customs Service, for a period of three (3) months, or until substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 24th July, 2018 up to and including 23rd October, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 10th day of September, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Act 2006
Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA SPORTS FOUNDATION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 33 of the *Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Act* 2006 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), hereby appoint PETER TSIAMALILI JNR as Acting Executive Director for Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 11th July, 2018 up to and including 10th October, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 10th day of September, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Lukautim Pikinini (Child) Act 2015

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR THE OFFICE OF CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 29 of the *Lukautim Pikinini (Child) Act* 2015 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, on the recommendation and advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council) on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint SIMON YANIS as Acting Chief Executive Officer for the Office of Child and Family Services, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from the following periods:—

5th February 2018 to 4th May 2018; 5th May 2018 to 4th August 2018; and 5th August 2018 to 4th November, 2018

Dated this Monday, 10th day of September, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Civil Registration Act (Chapter 304)

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTAR-GENERAL OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA CIVIL AND IDENTITY REGISTRY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3(2) of the *Civil Registration Act* (Chapter 304) and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council) on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint TUMBO MICHAEL KUMUNG as Acting Registrar-General of the Papua New Guinea Civil and Identity Registry, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first, with effect on and from 18th July, 2018 up to and including 17th October, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 10th day of September, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.